

## VALLEYVIEW & DISTRICTS AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY BOX 1226 VALLEYVIEW, ALBERTA TOH 3N0 780 524-3473

valleyviewagsociety@gmail.com

## Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society 2023 John Deere Gator Raffle Rule Requirements

- 1. Ticket purchaser must be 18 years of age or older, and the name of a minor must not be written on the ticket. If this occurs and the ticket is drawn it is null and void and another ticket will be drawn.
- 2. Ticket sellers must advise purchasers not to write the name of a person under the age of 18 years of age on the ticket.
- 3. Tickets cannot be sold or advertised outside of Alberta.
- **4.** Members of the Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society and their families are eligible to purchase tickets and win prizes.
- **5.** A minimum of 1,000 tickets must be sold before requesting a draw date extension or cancellation of the raffle. In the event the raffle is cancelled the revenues from the ticket sales will be refunded.
- **6.** A total of 5,000 tickets will be printed at the selling price of \$50.00 each.
- 7. The ticket purchaser can pick up their tickets during business hours at the Valleyview & District Agricultural society at 4202 40<sup>th</sup> Ave, or tickets can be mailed to the purchaser.
- 8. Winners will be chosen at random from a draw drum including all sold tickets by a non-partisan individual.
- **9.** All Draws will be open to the public and witnessed by two executive board members of the Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society and a Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society Building Committee member. All ticket(s) will be drawn by a non-partisan individual.
- **10.** The Early Bird Draw of \$2500.00 will be drawn on February 10, 2024 at the Valleyview Memorial Hall 4808 50<sup>th</sup> St, Valleyview, AB.
- **11.** The winning ticket of the Early Bird Draw will be re-entered for the Grand Prize Draw of a new 2023 John Deere Gator the draw will take place on August 11, 2024.
- **12.** The Grand Prize Draw of a new 2023 John Deere Gator will be drawn on August 11, 2024 at the Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society Exhibition Grounds at 4202 40<sup>th</sup> Ave Valleyview, Alberta.
- **13.** The new 2023 John Deere Gator must be picked up in Valleyview and any costs associated to pick up the prize are the responsibility of the winner.
- **14.** The Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society will be responsible for awarding all prizes and ensuring that all reasonable efforts are made to contact the prize winners.
- **15.** If the prize winner(s) cannot be located within three months from the date of the draw the prize or monies will be donated to a charitable beneficiary approved by AGLC.
- **16.** The winners of the prizes shall be determined and publicized. Winners will be notified by telephone. Winners shall be published on social media sites.
- 17. No Refunds, all ticket sales are final.
- **18.** Only prizes as described and approved by the license application shall be rewarded. There will be no 'cash' alternative for the Grand Prize of the new John Deere Gator.
- 19. Only one name can be assigned per ticket. In the event that there are two names on the winning ticket the prize will be awarded to the first name on the ticket. Neither the Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society or AGLC shall be responsible for any disputes that may arise between the different individuals whose names appear on the ticket stub.
- **20.** Payment by cheque must be received within 14 days prior to draw date. In the event of an NSF Cheque the purchaser of the ticket will be required to pay the NSF bank fee, furthermore the tickets purchased will be null and void.
- **21.** A ticket is not considered purchased until a verified financial transaction is complete. Ticket requests returned for insufficient funds will be voided automatically.
- 22. In the event of a complaint contact can be made to the Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society Administrator at 780-524-3473 or email <a href="mailto:valleyviewagsociety@gmail.com">valleyviewagsociety@gmail.com</a>. The Valleyview & Districts Agricultural Society's Administrator will bring forward any concerns to the executive and board responsible for facilitating the raffle.